

HARYANA RIGHT TO SERVICE COMMISSION S.C.O. No. 38 & 39 (2nd FLOOR), SECTOR 17-A, CHANDIGARH-160017 E-mail: - https://haryana-rtsc.gov.in/ Telephone: 0172-2711050

## No. HRSC-020008/92/2025/2327

Dated: 19th June 2025

To

The Designated Officer-cum-SHO, Police Station, Adarsh Nagar, Faridabad. E-mail: <a href="mailto:sho-adarshngr.pol@hry.gov.in">sho-adarshngr.pol@hry.gov.in</a>

Subject: Revision No. AAS25/1556289 - Mohit - Disposal of Online Complaint [RTS - 60 Days]- Faridabad- Final orders.

I have been directed to invite reference to the subject cited above and to send herewith a copy of final orders dated 17.06.2025 passed by Sh. T. C. Gupta, Chief Commissioner, HRTSC for information, please.

(Sube Khan)

Under Secretary-cum-Registrar, Haryana Right to Service Commission

E-mail: rtsc-hry@gov.in

CC: Sh. Mohit for information.



HARYANA RIGHT TO SERVICE COMMISSION S.C.O. No. 38 & 39 (2<sup>nd</sup> FLOOR), SECTOR 17-A, CHANDIGARH-160017 Website- https://haryana-rtsc.gov.in/ Telephone: 0172-2711050

## Final Orders

## (In respect of Revision No. AAS25/1556289 - Sh. Mohit)

Hearing date: 17.06.2025

Time: 12:45 pm

		Time: 12:45 pm			
Case Type		Revision on Auto Appeal System (AAS			
Department Name of Service Date of Application RTS Timeline RTS Due Date District Name of the Appellant		Police Department			
		Disposal of Online Complaint 22.12.2024 60 days 21.03.2025 Faridabad Sh. Mohit			
					on mont
			Designated Officer (DO)	Designation	SHO, P.S. Adarsh Nagar
				Action taken with date	Service completed on 18.04.2025
			er ziti bili kerejet.	Remarks of DO	"Complaint Close"
			First Grievance Redressal Authority (FGRA)	Designation	ACP, Faridabad (HQ)
Date and mode of appeal submitted to FGRA	Self-filed by applicant on SARAL porta on 30.04.2025				
Remarks of the Appellant	"Complaint about Non disposal of application under Haryana RTS Ac 2014/"				
lagings and an ac- property and antiquest a	Action taken by the FGRA with date	Appeal dismissed on 08.05.2025			
SELECTION OF THE	Remarks of FGRA	"appeal rejected and report submitted in attached file/"			
Second Grievance Redressal Authority (SGRA)	Designation	DCP, Faridabad (HQ)			
	Date and mode of appeal submitted to SGRA	Self-filed by applicant on SARAL portal on 14.05.2025			
n se ande and	Remarks of the Appellant	"Application for Redressal of Grievance Due to deliberately Misleading Reply Inaction by First Grievance Authority and NonDisposal of Complaint Under Haryana Right to Service Act/"			
	Action taken by SGRA with date	Appeal dismissed on 19.05.2025			

	Remarks of SGRA	"absent from call for hearing/"
Haryana RTS Commission (HRTSC)	Mode & Date of filing of Revision	Self-filed by Applicant on SARAL portal 20.05.2025
	Remarks of the Appellant	"PLEASE SEE THE ENCLOSED PDF AS CONTAIN BRIEF FACTS OF COMPLAINT/"
	Whether Revision has been filed in time?	Yes
	Whether service has been applied under correct category?	Yes

- 2. Taking cognizance of the matter, a hearing was scheduled to be held before Sh. T. C. Gupta, Chief Commissioner, HRTSC on 04.06.2025 at 11:15 am vide Commission's letter No. 1912 dated 26.05.2025. The hearing was rescheduled to 17.06.2025 at 12:45 p.m. upon the request of the appellant, conveyed to all concerned vide Commission's letter No. 2175 dated 09.06.2025.
- 3. The hearing took place as scheduled, which was attended by the following:
  - Sh. Manoj Kumar, PSI, on behalf of Sh. Nafa Singh, Designated Officer-cum-SHO, Police Station, Adarsh Nagar, Faridabad (through V.C)
  - ii. Sh. Mohit, Appellant (in person)

The complainant, at the outset, was asked why he had come in person, as the Commission conducts all hearings through video conferencing and does not force any complainant or official to appear in person at the Commission's office, except in rare cases where it is specifically decided. He stated that he had come to Chandigarh in connection with some work, due to which it was easier for him to attend the hearing in person.

4. The complainant stated that no action has been taken on his complaint dated 22.12.2024 and requested that action be taken against Ms. Monika for submitting false complaints against him. On the other hand, the PSI stated that both parties keep filing complaints against each other, and proceedings have already been undertaken against both under Section 182 IPC. Regarding the non-disposal of the complaint dated 22.12.2024, he stated that the complainant had attached the earlier complaints dated 28.09.2022 and 30.09.2022 with this complaint, which had already been investigated, and a report under Section 182 IPC had been submitted in the Court of Sh. Deepak Yadav, JMIC, Faridabad, on 03.05.2025. At this point, Sh. Manoj Kumar was asked whether the date is 03.05.2022 or 03.05.2025, as the orders of the FGRA-cum-ACP (Headquarters), Faridabad, mention the date as 03.04.2022. He firmly stated that the correct date is 03.05.2025. He further stated that adequate action had already been taken against both parties, who are engaged in a property dispute, and requested that the revision be filed.

5. The Commission has carefully considered all the facts and circumstances of the case. It is clear that the police has already investigated the matter and the complaint dated 22.12.2024 substantially covers the earlier complaints of 2022, which have been investigated, and appropriate action has already been initiated against Ms. Monika by filing an FIR as well as a report under Section 182 IPC in the Court. Therefore, the contention of the complainant in this regard is not tenable and consequently, this revision is hereby dismissed.

-sd-

(T.C. Gupta) CC, HRTSC

17th June, 2025